

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____ )	
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, <i>et al.</i> , )	
)	
Plaintiffs, )	Civ. No. 22-3319 (CRC)
)	
v. )	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION )	
1050 First Street, NE )	
Washington, DC 20463 )	SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS
)	
Defendant. )	
_____ )	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. THE FEC AND ITS ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES .....	2
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Administrative Complaint in MUR 6927 .....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ First Lawsuit Alleging Unlawful Delay.....	5
C. Commission Consideration of MUR 6927 .....	7
D. The Instant Proceeding .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING BECAUSE THEY CANNOT ESTABLISH A COGNIZABLE INJURY TO THEIR ORGANIZATIONS’ INTERESTS .....	11
A. The Law of Organizational Standing.....	11
B. This Court’s Categorical Statements Finding Plaintiffs Lack an Interest in the Information They Seek Precludes Their Establishing an Organizational Injury Here .....	13
C. Even If the Court’s Prior Holdings are Not Preclusive, Plaintiffs Cannot Allege a Plausible and Ongoing Injury to Their Organizations Stemming From This Long-Concluded Presidential Campaign .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Akinseye v. District of Columbia</i> , 339 F.3d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc'y v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Am. Soc'y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm't, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17, 19
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Barr v. Clinton</i> , 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2
<i>Byrd v. EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 20-730 (D.D.C. July 14, 2022) .....	6, 7, 13
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	6
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2021).....	5, 14
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....	5-6, 14, 18-19
<i>Canonsburg Gen. Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2013).....	13-15
<i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 831 (E.D.N.Y. 2021).....	22
<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2019).....	20-21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	12, 20, 23
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Bodman</i> , 449 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Ctr. for Law &amp; Educ. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Doc Soc'y v. Blinken</i> , 2023 WL 5174304 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2023).....	20, 22

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Justice*, 416 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 23

*Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.*, 892 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 12, 21

*Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity, et. al.*,  
266 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 23

*Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity*,  
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 15, 16, 19, 21, 23

*Ex parte McCardle*, 74 U.S. 506 (1868)..... 11

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*, 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 12, 21

*Jones v. Ashcroft*, 321 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 10-11

*Khadr v. United States*, 529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 10

*Lawyers' Comm. for 9/11 Inquiry, Inc. v. Wray*, 424 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 15-16

*Lawyers' Comm. for 9/11 Inquiry, Inc. v. Wray*, 848 F. App'x 428 (D.C. Cir.) ..... 15-16, 19

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 12

*Martin v. Dep't of Justice*, 488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 14

*NWDC Resistance v. Immigr. & Customs Enf't*,  
493 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (W.D. Wash. 2020) ..... 22, 23

*Ohio A. Phillip Randolph Inst. v. Husted*, 350 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Ohio 2018) ..... 21

*Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States*, 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 24

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.*,  
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 11, 13, 15, 21

*Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Justice*, 416 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 23

*Settles v. U.S. Parole Comm'n*, 429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 11

*Sierra Club v. Morton*, 405 U.S. 727 (1972) ..... 11-12

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 11

*Washington Post v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.*, 459 F.Supp.2d 61 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 23-24

*Williams v. Lew*, 819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 12

*Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. United States*,  
961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 14-15

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 30102..... 7

52 U.S.C. § 30103..... 7

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... 7

52 U.S.C. § 30106..... 2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30107..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30108..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 2, 3, 4, 5

52 U.S.C. § 30111..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30116..... 7

52 U.S.C. § 30125..... 4, 7

**Rules and Regulations**

11 C.F.R. § 111.4..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 111.20 ..... 3

11 C.F.R. § 111.21 ..... 3

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) ..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 10

Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters,  
81 Fed. Reg. 50,702 (Aug. 2, 2016) ..... 7
